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Message from the President

Gruezi, hello, bonjour and salut!

Happy February everyone! I hope this message finds all of you in warm spirits despite the
unusually cold winter here in the DMV area.

As all of you know, February is the shortest month of the year. But it’s just long enough for
some quality Swiss Club fellowship! In particular, the annual Fondue dinner and SBS
auction is next weekend. See more information below.

I look forward to seeing many of you next weekend! In the meantime, Happy Fasnacht
season, and all the best for a great month.

Best,

Kevin H. Sprenger

2025 Membership Renewal

A new year, a new membership!

Members enjoy the following benefits:

• Attend the Easter Egg Hunt at no cost
• Attend the members-only Samichlaus Party
• Pay the reduced member price for all Swiss Club events
• Get priority registration for events with limited seating
• Attend members-only events, such as the General Assembly
• Receive our monthly newsletter and reminder about upcoming events

Renew your membership here, or email Helen Bircher with any questions.

As a reminder, our membership runs on a calendar basis from January to December. Only
new members who have joined the Swiss Club since October 2024 do not have to renew
their membership at this time, but all others do.

https://m9ntlqdab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001xD4_FeC-FSpuUDsP-FDgQonrBXoHwTKUQ4p8xmPsJgEyepmTr8QMXkRMy_GWKEMy4EVBYKI-Do-mO_jd8KWQhGPT221A2Ne2goP_NQPYfbiCGbMnI8djM24WUlcBzwqzp8uHotZDtpnane6yfJA2OxHspTHbN2Ib4ctO0RFPTVcFlNE5pKNebg==&c=0BjCX6y1ysguUaCEWSSKzTTaMAgXKfghMg4Sg7_gpyRKcdM8QU_yNw==&ch=OPGqb_Z7zb4Pc2wsPP3asjUQmPOQoH_U7c0AGiDqDrZle9SrwN3nYg==
https://m9ntlqdab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001xD4_FeC-FSpuUDsP-FDgQonrBXoHwTKUQ4p8xmPsJgEyepmTr8QMXkRMy_GWKEMy4EVBYKI-Do-mO_jd8KWQhGPT221A2Ne2goP_NQPYfbiCGbMnI8djM24WUlcBzwqzp8uHotZDtpnane6yfJA2OxHspTHbN2Ib4ctO0RFPTVcFlNE5pKNebg==&c=0BjCX6y1ysguUaCEWSSKzTTaMAgXKfghMg4Sg7_gpyRKcdM8QU_yNw==&ch=OPGqb_Z7zb4Pc2wsPP3asjUQmPOQoH_U7c0AGiDqDrZle9SrwN3nYg==
mailto:helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
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Fondue Evening and SBS Silent Auction

Registration for the Fondue evening is now closed.

There will be more events throughout the year, so make sure to renew your membership
today!



A Message from the Swiss Benevolent
Society

Thank you to all the Swiss Club members who have so generously supported us and
engaged with us this last year. In 2025 we will continue to have KaffeeKlatsches every
couple of months, so please reach out to us if you want to be included on our invitation
emails. On February 8th we will be holding our annual auction at the Swiss Club fondue
dinner. Please let us know if you have any items you would like to donate. And plan on
coming to the dinner prepared to bid on lots of great items!

We look forward to connecting with you all in 2025! Reach out to us at
admin@sbsofdc.org.

Swiss Club Events for 2025

• Fondue
• Easter Egg Hunt
• Swiss National Day
• Grittibänz
• Samichlaus

Saturday, February 8, 2025
Spring 2025
Summer 2025
Winter 2025
Winter 2025

mailto:admin@sbsofdc.org
mailto:admin@sbsofdc.org


Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org
1st Vice-President: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org
2nd Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Olivia Hauser, olivia.hauser@swissclubdc.org
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
Membership Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
Logistics Coordinator: Richard Bottonari richard.bottonari@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Board Member, Adrian Wiestner, adrian.wiestner@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Will Roberts, will.roberts@swissclubdc.org

About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com

Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, Eburlimann@comcast.net

Die Stauffacherin: 
Susann Kollmar, President, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Janine Ali, Vice President

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Alfred Kessi, President, president@sbsofdc.org
www.sbsofdc.org

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Swiss American Historical Society:
https://www.swiss-american-historical-society.org/

Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2025 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.
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Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.

 

Swiss Club of Washington, D.C. | swissclubdc.org
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